7
TransGuard®
Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
TransGuard® multilayer varistors are zinc oxide (ZnO) based ceramic semiconductor devices with non-linear voltage-current
characteristics (bi-directional) similar to back- to-back zener diodes. They have the added advantage of greater current and
energy handling capabilities as well as EMI/RFI attenuation.
The increasing use of electronics technologies in all areas require reliable protection against transient voltages that could

•	 Alarms
•	 and more
HOW TO ORDER
18
Working
Voltage
03 = 3.3Vdc
05 = 5.6Vdc
09 = 9Vdc
12 = 12Vdc
14 = 14Vdc
16 = 16Vdc
18 = 18Vdc
22 = 22Vdc
26 = 26Vdc
30 = 30Vdc
31 = 31Vdc
38 = 38Vdc
42 = 42Vdc
45 = 45Vdc
48 = 48Vdc
56 = 56Vdc
60 = 60Vdc
65 = 65Vdc
85 = 85Vdc
D
Energy
Rating
X= 0.05J
A= 0.1J
B= 0.2J
C= 0.3J
D= 0.4J
E= 0.5J
F= 0.7J
G= 0.9J
H= 1.2J
J= 1.5-1.6J
K= 0.6J
M= 1.0J
N= 1.1J
P= 2.5-3.7J
R= 1.7J
L= 0.8J
S= 1.9-2.0J
U= 4.0-5.0J
W= 5.1-6.0J
Y= 6.5-12J
400
Clamping
Voltage
100 = 12V
150 = 18V
200 = 22V
250 = 27V
300 = 32V
380 = 38V
390 = 42V
400 = 42V
440 = 44V
490 = 49V
540 = 54V
560 = 60V
570 = 57V
580 = 60V
620 = 67V
650 = 67V
770 = 77V
800 = 80V
900 = 90V
101 = 100V
111 = 110V
121 = 120V

The following series are available with industry proven KYOCERA AVX flexible termination
system FLEXITERM® :
VC0603, VC0805, VC1206, VC1210
FLEXITERM® is designed to enhance the mechanical flexure and temperature cycling
performance provides up to 5mm of flexure without internal cracks.
FLEXITERM®
TDS-TS-0027 | Rev 1
 – transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
8
TransGuard®
Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Part Number VW (DC) VW (AC) VB VC IVC IL ET IP Cap Freq CaseVdc Vac V V A μA J A pF
VC060303A100 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 30 1450 K 0603
VC080503A100 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 40 1400 K 0805
VC080503C100 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.3 120 5000 K 0805
VC120603A100 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 40 1250 K 1206
VC120603D100 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.4 150 4700 K 1206
VC040205X150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.05 20 175 M 0402
VC060305A150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 30 750 K 0603
VC080505A150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 40 1100 K 0805
VC080505C150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.3 120 3000 K 0805
VC120605A150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 40 1200 K 1206
VC120605D150 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.4 150 3000 K 1206
VC040209X200 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.05 20 175 M 0402
VC060309A200 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.1 30 550 K 0603
VC080509A200 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.1 40 750 K 0805
VC080512A250 12.0 8.5 16±15% 27 1 25 0.1 40 525 K 0805
VC040214X300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.05 20 85 K 0402
VC060314A300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 30 350 K 0603
VC080514A300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 40 325 K 0805
VC080514C300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.3 120 900 K 0805
VC120614A300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 40 600 K 1206
VC120614D300 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.4 150 1050 K 1206
VC121016J390 16.0 13.0 25.5±10% 40 2.5 10 1.6 500 3100 K 1210
VG181216P390 16.0 11.0 24.5±10% 40 5 15 2.9 1000 7000 K 1812
VG181216P400 16.0 11.0 24.5±10% 42 5 10 2.9 1000 5000 K 1812
VG222016Y400 16.0 11.0 24.5±10% 42 10 10 7.2 1500 13000 K 2220
VC040218X400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.05 20 65 M 0402
VC060318A400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 150 K 0603
VC080518A400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 225 K 0805
VC080518C400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.3 100 550 K 0805
VC120618A400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 350 K 1206
VC120618D400 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.4 150 900 K 1206
VC120618E380 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 38 1 15 0.5 200 930 K 1206
VG121018J380 18.0 14.0 22±10% 38 2.5 15 1.5 400 2300 K 1210
VC121018J390 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 5 10 1.6 500 3100 K 1210
VG181218P380 18.0 14 22±10% 38 5 15 2.3 800 5000 K 1218
VG181218P440 18.0 14.0 27.5±10% 44 5 15 2.9 800 5000 K 1812
VG222018W380 18.0 14.0 22±10% 38 10 15 5.8 1200 18000 K 2220
VG121022R440 22.0 17.0 27±10% 44 2.5 15 1.7 400 1600 K 1210
VG222022Y440 22.0 17.0 27±10% 44 10 15 7.2 1200 18000 K 2220
VG222022Y490 22.0 17.0 30±10% 49 10 15 6.8 1200 12000 K 2220
VC060326A580 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.1 30 155 K 0603
VC080526A580 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.1 30 120 K 0805
VC080526C580 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.3 100 250 K 0805
VC120626D580 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.4 120 500 K 1206
VC120626F540 26.0 20.0 33.0±10% 54 1 15 0.7 200 600 K 1206
VC121026H560 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 5 10 1.2 300 2150 K 1210
VG121026S540 26.0 20.0 33±10% 54 2.5 15 1.9 400 1600 K 1210
VG181226P540 26.0 20 35±10% 54 5 15 3 800 3000 K 1812
TDS-TS-0027 | Rev 1
 – transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
9
TransGuard®
Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Part Number
VW (DC) VW (AC) VB VC IVC IL ET IP Cap
Freq Case
Vdc Vac V V A μA J A pF
VG181226P570 26.0 23.0 35.0±10% 57 5 15 2.5 600 3000 K 1812
VG181226P540 26.0 20.0 35.0±10% 54 5 15 3.0 800 3000 K 1812
VG222026Y540 26.0 20.0 33.0±10% 54 10 15 7.8 1200 11000 K 2220
VG222026Y570 26.0 23.0 35.0±10% 57 10 15 6.8 1100 7000 K 2220
VG322026N570 26.0 20.0 33.0±10% 57 10 15 1.1 400 5500 K 3220
VC060330A650 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.1 30 125 K 0603
VC080530A650 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.1 30 90 M 0805
VC080530C650 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.3 80 250 K 0805
VC120630D650 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.4 120 400 K 1206
VC121030G620 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 5 10 0.9 220 1750 K 1210
VC121030H620 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 5 10 1.2 280 1850 K 1210
VC121030S620 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 5 10 1.9 300 1500 K 1210
VC080531C650 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 1 10 0.3 80 250 K 0805
VC120631M650 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 1 15 1.0 200 500 K 1206
VG121031R650 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 2.5 15 1.7 300 1200 K 1210
VG181231P650 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 5 15 3.7 800 2600 K 1812
VG222031Y650 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 10 15 9.6 1200 6100 K 2220
VC080538C770 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 1 10 0.3 80 200 K 0805
VC120638N770 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 1 15 1.1 200 400 K 1206
VG121038S770 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 2.5 15 2.0 400 1000 K 1210
VG181238U770 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 5 15 4.2 800 1300 K 1812
VG222038Y770 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 10 15 12 2000 4200 K 2220
VG322038J920 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 92 10 15 1.5 400 2600 K 3220
VC120642L800 42.0 32.0 51.0±10% 80 1 15 0.8 180 600 K 1206
VC120645K900 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 1 15 0.6 200 260 K 1206
VG121045S900 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 2.5 15 2 300 800 K 1210
VG181245U900 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 5 15 4.0 500 1200 K 1812
VG222045Y900 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 10 15 12 1000 5000 K 2220
VC120648D101 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 1 10 0.4 100 225 K 1206
VC121048G101 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 5 10 0.9 220 450 K 1210
VC121048H101 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 5 10 1.2 250 500 K 1210
VC120656F111 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 1 15 0.7 100 180 K 1206
VG121056P111 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 2.5 15 2.3 250 500 K 1210
VG181256U111 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 5 15 4.8 500 800 K 1812
VG222056Y111 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 10 15 9 1000 2000 K 2220
VC121060J121 60.0 42.0 76.0±10% 120 5 10 1.5 250 400 K 1210
VC120665L131 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 1 15 0.8 100 250 K 1206
VC120665M131 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 1 15 1.0 150 250 K 1206
VG121065P131 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 2.5 15 2.7 350 600 K 1210
VG181265U131 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 5 15 4.5 400 600 K 1812
VG222065Y131 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 10 15 6.5 800 3000 K 2220
VC121085S151 85.0 60.0 100±10% 150 1 35 2.0 250 275 K 1210
VG181285U161 85.0 60.0 100±10% 165 5 15 4.5 400 500 K 1812
VG222085Y161 85.0 60.0 100±10% 165 10 15 6.8 800 1500 K 2220
VW (DC) DC Working Voltage (V)
VW (AC) AC Working Voltage (V)
VB Typical Breakdown Voltage (V @ 1mADC )